
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Petitioner,

v.

THE PERMANENT MISSION OF INDIA
TO THE UNITED NATIONS

and

THE BAYARYN JARGALSAIKHAN,
as principal resident representative to the
United Nations of the Mongolian People's Republic,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF INTERNATIONAL
MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL
LEAGUE OF CITIES, and U.S. CONFERENCE OF
MAYORS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DAVID J. BEDERMAN

Counsel of Record

EMORY LAW SCHOOL SUPREME COURT

ADVOCACY PROJECT (ELSSCAP)

1301 Clifton Road

Atlanta, Georgia 30322-2770

Phone (404) 727-6822

E-Mail lawdjb@emory.edu

Attorney for Amici Curiae

Blank Page

(i)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Question Presented for Review	(i)
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Reasons for Granting the Petition	4
I. LOCAL PROPERTY TAXATION AUTHORITY FALLS WITHIN THE POLICE POWER FOR PURPOSES OF FMA SECTION 4307, AND IS NOT SUBJECT TO FEDERAL PRE-EMPTION	4
<i>A. This Court Recognizes The Connection Between The Power To Tax And The Police Power</i>	5
<i>B. State And Local Authorities Need Stable Funding To Maintain Public Services, And Parties Relying On Those Services Must Assume A Fair Share Of The Tax Burden</i>	6
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS IGNORED THIS COURT'S PRESUMPTION AGAINST PRE-EMPTION OF STATE AND LOCAL TAXATION AUTHORITY AND GAVE IMPROPER DEFERENCE TO AN AGENCY INTERPRETATION	7
<i>A. The Secretary's Interpretive Authority Received Improper Deference Because There Is A</i>	

(iii)

*Presumption Against Pre-emption And A Lack Of A
Clear And Manifest Purpose Of Congress In
Pre-Emptying Local Taxation Authority 9*

*B. Where State and Local Taxation Authority
Is Implicated, The Presumption Against Pre-emption
Requires A Clear Statement By Congress Of Pre-
Emptive Effect, And Such Is Absent In The FMA. . 12*

**III. THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED
TO SETTLE SIGNIFICANT ISSUES OF
STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION FOR TAX
PRE-EMPTION 17**

Conclusion 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Barclays Bank Plc v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994)	8, 13, 14, 16
<i>Bode v. Barrett</i> , 344 U.S. 583 (1953)	5
<i>Bonito Boats v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989)	10
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609 (1981)	6
<i>Container Corp. of Am. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983)	13, 15
<i>CSX Transp. Inc., v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	10
<i>DeBuono v. NYSA-ILA Medical and Clinical Services Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997)	5
<i>Dows v. Chicago</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 108 (1871) . . .	17
<i>Exxon Corp v. Wisconsin Dept. of Revenue</i> , 447 U.S. 207 (1980)	6
<i>Fair Assessment in Real Estate Ass'n, Inc. v. McNary</i> , 454 U.S. 100 (1981)	17
<i>First Bank Stock Corp. v. Minnesota</i> , 301 U.S. 234 (1937)	13
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997)	9
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	4

<i>Graham County Soil and Water Conservation Dist. v. U.S. ex rel Wilson,</i> 130 S. Ct. 1396 (2010)	2
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.,</i> 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	5
<i>Itel Containers Int’l Corp. v. Huddleston,</i> 507 U.S. 60 (1993)	14
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles,</i> 441 U.S. 434 (1979)	14
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.,</i> 430 U.S. 519 (1977) . . .	5
<i>Kelo v. City of New London,</i> 545 U.S. 469 (2005) . .	2
<i>Maine v. Taylor,</i> 477 U.S. 131 (1986)	13
<i>McDonald v. Chicago,</i> 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)	2
<i>Medtronic Inc. v. Lohr,</i> 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	8, 9, 10
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe,</i> 455 U.S. 130 (1982)	13
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. County of Kent,</i> 510 U.S. 355 (1994)	13
<i>Pac. R.R. Co. v. Maguire,</i> 87 U.S. 36 (1874)	12
<i>Patterson v. State of Kentucky,</i> 97 U.S. 501 (1878) .	4
<i>Pleasant Grove v. Summum,</i> 129 S. Ct. 1125 (2009)	2
<i>Postal Telegraph-Cable Co. v. Richmond,</i> 249 U.S. 252 (1919)	5
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales,</i> 545 U.S. 748 (2005)	2
<i>Wisconsin & M. R. Co. v. Powers,</i> 191 U.S. 379 (1903)	12
<i>Wyeth v. Levine,</i> 129 S.Ct. 1187 (2009)	8, 9, 10

STATUTES

Foreign Missions Act (FMA),
22 U.S.C. § 4301 *et seq.* 12
22 U.S.C. § 4307 *passim*

OTHER MATERIALS

Foreign Missions Act,
H.R. Rep. No. 97-102, Pt. 1 (1981) 15
Foreign Missions Act of 1982,
S. Rep. No. 97-329,
97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982) 14, 18
N.Y.C. Office of Mgmt. & Budget,
Five Year Financial Plan Revenues and
Expenditures (2010) 6, 7
U.S. Department of State, Foreign Consular Offices
in the United States (Summer 2007) 18
